SEC. 4. This act shall be in force from and after its When act to take passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.

## CHAPTER VII.

An Act to Prevent Frauds in the Purchase of School Much 6, 1871. Books, Apparatus and Furniture for the use of Schools.

- SECTION 1. Who not to be interested in the sale of books, apparatus, or furniture to be used in any school.
  - 2. Penalty for violation of the provisions of this act.

8. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. No teacher, state, county, township, or Who not to be indistrict school officer, shall be interested in the sale, pro-terested in mile of ceeds or profits of any book, apparatus or furniture used books, etc. or to be used in any school in this state, with which such officer or teacher may be connected.

SEC. 2. Any such teacher or officer who shall receive any commission or compensation, either directly or indi- Penalty for violation of provisrectly, for the sale of any book, apparatus or furniture, long of this act. used or to be used in any school in this state, upon conviction thereof by complaint before a justice of the peace, shall be fined not less than fifty nor more than two hundred dollars for each such offence.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.

27